articles of association. 
 Proposal for resolution: 
 On a proposal of the board of directors, the meeting resolves to renew the authorization 

of the board of directors to increase the issued authorized capital in one or more stages 

to the amount of fifty-three million nine hundred twenty-five thousand three hundred 
and ten euros and twelve cents (€ 53,925,310.12), within a period of five (5) years 
counting from the date of the publication of the resolution in the Appendixes to the 
Belgian Official Gazette Belgisch Staatsblad - Moniteur belge: 

* in the manner and under the conditions to be determined by the board of

[...]

as  by the incorporation of reserves or issue premiums, with or without the issue of new 
shares, as well as to issue debentures convertible into shares, debentures with warrants 
or warrants whether or not attached to another security, all this to the amount of a 
maximum overall amount of fifty-three million nine hundred and twenty-five thousand 
three hundred and ten euros and twelve cents (€ 53,925,310.12), within a period of five 
(5) years counting from the date of the publication of the resolution in the Appendixes 
to the Belgian Official Gazette Belgisch Staatsblad - Moniteur belge.” 
Nevertheless, the capital increase decided upon by the board of directors may not be

[...]

The meeting resolves to renew the authorization, in accordance with article 7:215 et 

seq. of the CCA, of either the company itself, or a subsidiary, or persons acting in their 
own name but on behalf of the company or of a subsidiary, to acquire or accept as 
security twenty-seven million three hundred forty-six thousand five hundred and one 
(27,346,501) shares of the public limited company “DECEUNINCK”, including the 
treasury shares that the company previously acquired and that it holds in portfolio, 
being a total of at most twenty percent (20%) of the issued capital, at a price not lower 
than one euro (€ 1.00) and which is at most equal to the arithmetic average of the

[...]

Valid authorization to acquire and alienate own shares and to prevent serious 
imminent harm 

The board of directors was authorized by decision of the extraordinary general 
meeting of 28 April 2020  

a) to acquire own shares  
   - up to a maximum of twenty-seven million three hundred forty-

six thousand five hundred and one (27,346,501) fully paid-up 
own shares, representing a maximum of twenty percent (20%) of 
the issued capital; 

- both directly by the company itself, as well as by subsidiaries, or 
by persons acting in their own name but on behalf of the 
company, or of a subsidiary,

[...]

shareholders@deceuninck.com will be mentioned in the articles of association 

* of which the capital amounts to fifty-three million nine hundred and twenty-
five thousand three hundred and ten euros and twelve cents (€ 53,925,310.12), 
and is represented by one hundred and thirty-six million seven hundred and 

thirty-two thousand five hundred and six (136.732.506) shares with no nominal 
value; 

* of which all shares belong to the same class and all  
  - will have an equal voting right, being one (1) vote per share; 
  - will equally participate in the results; 
  - will equally participate in the liquidation balance in the event of